

# Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-1802 Version: 1 Name: A RESOLUTION HONORING ELGIN ARTIST

FREDDRICK D. WIMMS

Type: Consent Calendar Resolution Status: Approved

File created: 2/22/2021 In control: Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 2/25/2021 Final action: 2/25/2021

Title: PROPOSED RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION HONORING ELGIN ARTIST FREDDRICK D. WIMMS

WHEREAS, Freddrick D. Wimms is a longtime Elgin resident and artist; and

WHEREAS, Wimms was selected to curate a Black History Month exhibit at Side Street Studio Arts;

and

WHEREAS, Wimms put together an exhibit titled, "Black Then, Black Now, and Black in the Middle";

and

WHEREAS, the Black History Month exhibit features 30 local and national artists that includes

photography, painting, drawing and mixed media; and

WHEREAS, Wimms stated that he wanted the exhibit to reflect the spirit of the Black experience in

America; and

WHEREAS, Side Street Studio Arts was founded in 2013 as an outlet for the Elgin arts scene; and

WHEREAS, Side Street Studio Arts offers educational programs with a mission to support the artist

and artistic journey through collaboration; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wimm's dedication and creative vision is vital to the representation of the Black

experience in Elgin and Cook County; and

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that we, the Cook County Board of Commissioners do hereby

honor Mr. Freddrick D. Wimms and the Black History Month exhibit at Side Street Studio Arts; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that suitable copies of this resolution are presented to Mr. Freddrick D. Wimms and Side Street Studio Arts.

Sponsors: KEVIN B. MORRISON, FRANK J. AGUILAR, JOHN P. DALEY, DENNIS DEER, BRIDGET DEGNEN,

DONNA MILLER, STANLEY MOORE, PETER N. SILVESTRI, DEBORAH SIMS, LARRY SUFFREDIN

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/25/2021	1	Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass

## PROPOSED RESOLUTION

## A RESOLUTION HONORING ELGIN ARTIST FREDDRICK D. WIMMS

## File #: 21-1802, Version: 1

WHEREAS, Freddrick D. Wimms is a longtime Elgin resident and artist; and

WHEREAS, Wimms was selected to curate a Black History Month exhibit at Side Street Studio Arts; and

WHEREAS, Wimms put together an exhibit titled, "Black Then, Black Now, and Black in the Middle"; and

WHEREAS, the Black History Month exhibit features 30 local and national artists that includes photography, painting, drawing and mixed media; and

WHEREAS, Wimms stated that he wanted the exhibit to reflect the spirit of the Black experience in America; and

WHEREAS, Side Street Studio Arts was founded in 2013 as an outlet for the Elgin arts scene; and

WHEREAS, Side Street Studio Arts offers educational programs with a mission to support the artist and artistic journey through collaboration; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wimm's dedication and creative vision is vital to the representation of the Black experience in Elgin and Cook County; and

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that we, the Cook County Board of Commissioners do hereby honor Mr. Freddrick D. Wimms and the Black History Month exhibit at Side Street Studio Arts; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that suitable copies of this resolution are presented to Mr. Freddrick D. Wimms and Side Street Studio Arts.